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I. Introduction 

Brazil and the European Communities appeal interpretations in the Panel Report, European Communities - Measures Affecting the Importation of Certain Poultry Products.
 The Panel was established to consider a complaint by Brazil regarding the EC regime for the importation of certain frozen poultry meat products and the implementation by the European Communities of the tariff-rate quota in these products agreed in negotiations between Brazil and the European Communities.

On 19 June 1992, the CONTRACTING PARTIES authorized the European Communities to enter into negotiations with interested contracting parties under Article XXVIII of the GATT 1947, following adoption of the panel report on European Economic Community - Payments and Subsidies Paid to Processors and Producers of Oilseeds and Related Animal-feed Proteins
 ("EEC - Oilseeds"). The European Communities entered into negotiations with Brazil, as well as nine other contracting parties.The bilateral agreement set out in these Agreed Minutes (the "Oilseeds Agreement") provided, inter alia, for a duty-free global annual tariff-rate quota of 15,500 tonnes for frozen poultry meat. Commission Regulation 1431/94
 sets out detailed rules for the application of Regulation 774/94
, and stipulates, in Article 1, that all imports under the tariff-rate quota for the relevant poultry meat products are subject to the presentation of an import license. There are no licensing requirements for out-of-quota imports of these products. 
Schedule LXXX of the European Communities
("Schedule LXXX") provides for a duty-free tariff-rate quota for up to 15,500 tonnes of frozen poultry meat. The European Communities reserved the right in Schedule LXXX to introduce an additional duty on out-of-quota imports of the relevant poultry meat if the conditions for imposition of the "Special Safeguard" in Article 5 of the Agreement on Agriculture were satisfied. Council Regulation 2777/75
contains the general rule for the application of the additional safeguard duties in Article 5 of the Agreement on Agriculture. Article 5.3 of this regulation states: The import prices to be taken into consideration for imposing an additional import duty shall be determined on the basis of the cif import prices of the consignment in question.Commission Regulation 1484/95
 contains the detailed rules pertaining to such special safeguard, and provides that, unless the imports of frozen poultry meat are unlikely to disturb the EC internal market, an additional duty will be levied if the import price falls below a trigger price set out in Annex II of the Regulation. The import price is either the "representative price" or, upon the request of the importer, the c.i.f. price, if this price is higher than the applicable representative price. The "representative price" is to be determined by taking into account: (i) "prices on third country markets"; (ii) "free-at-Community-frontier offer prices"; and (iii) "prices at the various stages of marketing in the Community for imported products".
 If the c.i.f. price of the shipment is used, the importer must provide to the competent authorities the documents enumerated in Article 3 of Regulation 1484/95.
II. Panel Findings 
The Panel reached the following conclusions: 

· 294. In light of our findings in Section B and C above, we conclude that Brazil has not demonstrated that the EC has failed to implement and administer the poultry TRQ in line with its obligations under the WTO agreements. 

· 295. In light of our findings in Section D above, we conclude that Brazil has not demonstrated that the EC has failed to implement the TRQ in accordance with Article XIII of GATT. 

· 296. In light of our findings in Section E above, we conclude that Brazil has not demonstrated that the EC has failed to implement the TRQ in accordance with Articles 1 and 3 of the Licensing Agreement, except on the point that the EC has failed to notify the necessary information regarding the poultry TRQ to the WTO Committee on Import Licensing under Article 1.4(a) of the Licensing Agreement. 

· 297. In light of our findings in Section F, G and H above, we conclude that Brazil has not demonstrated that the EC has failed to comply with the provisions of Articles X, II and III of GATT in respect of the implementation and administration of the poultry TRQ. 

· 298. In light of our findings in Section I above, we conclude that the EC has failed to comply with the provisions of Article 5.1(b) of the Agreement on Agriculture regarding the imports of the poultry products outside the TRQ.

and made the following recommendation: 

We recommend that the Dispute Settlement Body request the EC to bring the measures found in this report to be inconsistent with the Licensing Agreement and the Agreement on Agriculture into conformity with its obligations under those agreements. 

Brazil notified the Dispute Settlement Body ("DSB") of its decision to appeal certain issues of law covered in the Panel Report and certain legal interpretations developed by the Panel. European Communities filed its own appellant's submission.
 On the same day, Thailand and the United States filed separate third participants' submissions. 

III. Issues Raised in this Appeal 
 The following legal issues were raised by the appellants in this appeal: 

(a) Whether the Panel erred in its interpretation of the relationship between Schedule LXXX and the Oilseeds Agreement;  

(b) Whether the Panel erred in finding that the tariff-rate quota for frozen poultry meat in Schedule LXXX was not exclusively for the benefit of Brazil and that no agreement existed between Brazil and the European Communities on the allocation of the tariff- rate quota within the meaning of Article XIII:2(d) of the GATT 1994;  

(c) Whether a tariff-rate quota resulting from negotiations under Article XXVIII of the GATT 1947 must be administered in a non-discriminatory manner consistent with Article XIII of the GATT 1994;  

(d) Whether the Panel erred in its interpretation of Article XIII of the GATT 1994 with respect to the rights and obligations of Members in relation to non-Members in the administration of tariff-rate quotas;  

(e) Whether the Panel erred in its application of Article X of the GATT 1994, and, in particular, in its assessment of measures "of general application" in this case;  

(f) Whether the Panel erred: in finding that the Licensing Agreement applies only to in- quota trade in this case; in finding that there was no trade distortion within the meaning of Articles 1.2 and 3.2 of the Licensing Agreement; and in not examining Brazil's claim concerning a general principle of transparency underlying the Licensing Agreement;  

(g) Whether the Panel acted inconsistently with Article 11 of the DSU in not examining certain arguments made by Brazil relating to GATT/WTO law and practice; and  

(h) Whether the Panel erred in finding that the "price at which imports of [a] product may enter the customs territory of the Member granting the concession, as determined on the basis of the c.i.f. import price of the shipment concerned" in Article 5.1(b) of the Agreement on Agriculture is the c.i.f. price plus ordinary customs duties.  

IV. Observations of the Appellate Body
Relationship between Schedule LXXX and the Oilseeds Agreement 
Although the European Communities is satisfied with the practical result of the Panel Report on this point, the European Communities argues that the Panel erred in its interpretation of the relationship between Schedule LXXX and the Oilseeds Agreement. 

The text of the WTO Agreement and the legal arrangements governing the transition from the GATT 1947 to the WTO resolved the issue of the relationship between Schedule LXXX and the Oilseeds Agreement in this case. Schedule LXXX is annexed to the Marrakesh Protocol and is an integral part of the GATT 1994. As such, it forms part of the multilateral obligations under the WTO Agreement. The Oilseeds Agreement, in contrast, is a bilateral agreement negotiated by the European Communities and Brazil. As such, the Oilseeds Agreement is not a "covered agreement" within the meaning of Articles 1 and 2 of the DSU. Nor is the Oilseeds Agreement part of the multilateral obligations accepted by Brazil and the European Communities pursuant to the WTO Agreement, which came into effect on 1 January 1995. The Oilseeds Agreement is not cited in any Annex to the WTO Agreement. Although the provisions of certain legal instruments that entered into force under the GATT 1947 were made part of the GATT 1994 pursuant to the language in Annex 1A incorporating the GATT 1994 into the WTO Agreement
, the Oilseeds Agreement is not one of those legal instruments. Therefore, it is Schedule LXXX, rather than the Oilseeds Agreement, which forms the legal basis for this dispute and which must be interpreted in accordance with "customary rules of interpretation of public international law" under Article 3.2 of the DSU. In our view, the Oilseeds Agreement may serve as a supplementary means of interpretation of Schedule LXXX pursuant to Article 32 of the Vienna Convention, as it is part of the historical background of the concessions of the European Communities for frozen poultry meat. In paragraph 207, the Panel states, "we cannot summarily dismiss the significance of the Oilseeds Agreement in the interpretation of Schedule LXXX by recourse to the public international law principles embodied in the Vienna Convention". 

We find no reversible error in the Panel's treatment of the relationship between Schedule LXXX and the Oilseeds Agreement. 

The Tariff-Rate Quota in Schedule LXXX 

Three legal issues are raised with respect to the tariff-rate quota for frozen poultry meat in Schedule LXXX: 

(a) Whether the tariff-rate quota of 15,500 tonnes for frozen poultry meat specified in Schedule LXXX is allocated exclusively for the benefit of Brazil, and whether an agreement existed between Brazil and the European Communities on the allocation of the tariff-rate quota within the meaning of Article XIII:2(d) of the GATT 1994;  

(b) Whether a tariff-rate quota resulting from negotiations under Article XXVIII of the GATT 1947 must be administered in a non-discriminatory manner consistent with Article XIII of the GATT 1994; and  

(c) Whether the trade of non-Members should be taken into account in calculating tariff- rate quota shares under Article XIII of the GATT 1994.  
The Exclusive or Non-exclusive Character of the Tariff-Rate Quota for Frozen Poultry Meat in Schedule LXXX 
To sum up our findings in this section, we find no proof (either in the text or in the object and purpose of the Oilseeds Agreement) in support of the Brazilian claim that the poultry TRQ opened as the result of the Oilseeds Agreement was intended to be a country- specific tariff quota with Brazil being the sole beneficiary. In other words, we find that the European Communities is bound, on an MFN basis, by its tariff commitments for frozen poultry meat.

As we stated previously, it is Schedule LXXX, rather than the Oilseeds Agreement, that is the relevant WTO obligation in this dispute and that must therefore be interpreted in accordance with "customary rules of interpretation of public international law" under Article 3.2 of the DSU. 

In the absence of any persuasive evidence to the contrary, we cannot construe the term "global annual tariff quota" as used in the Oilseeds Agreement to mean a country- specific quota allocated exclusively to Brazil. 

We proceed next to an examination of Brazil's claim that the Panel erred in finding that there was no evidence of an agreement between Brazil and the European Communities on the allocation of the tariff-rate quota for frozen poultry meat within the meaning of ArticleXIII:2(d) of the GATT 1994. To conform to Article XIII:2(d), all other Members having a "substantial interest" in supplying the product concerned would have to agree. That is not the case here. As the European Communities did not seek an agreement with Thailand, the other contracting party having a substantial interest in the supply of frozen poultry meat to the European Communities at that time, the Oilseeds Agreement cannot be considered an agreement within the meaning of Article XIII:2(d) of the GATT 1994. 

We agree with the Panel that: 
“... most tariff concessions are negotiated bilaterally, but the results of the negotiations are extended on a multilateral basis. The fact that the tariff-rate quota for frozen poultry meat was opened as a result of bilateral negotiations between the EC and Brazil does not mean that the EC was obligated to accord the benefit exclusively to Brazil.”

Therefore, we uphold the Panel's finding in paragraph 218 of the Panel Report that there is no adequate proof to support Brazil's claim that the tariff-rate quota for frozen poultry meat set forth in Schedule LXXX was intended to be a country-specific tariff-rate quota with Brazil as the sole beneficiary. We also agree with the Panel that there is no evidence that an agreement, explicit or otherwise, existed between Brazil and the European Communities concerning the allocation of the tariff-rate quota for frozen poultry meat within the meaning of Article XIII:2(d) of the GATT 1994.

Article XIII of the GATT 1994 
Brazil argues that the MFN principle in Articles I and XIII of the GATT 1994 does not  necessarily apply to tariff-rate quotas resulting from compensation negotiations under Article XXVIII of the GATT.
According to Brazil, because the purpose of the Oilseeds Agreement was to compensate Brazil for the modification of EC concessions on oilseeds, Brazil is entitled to benefit exclusively from the modified concession. In Brazil's view, the European Communities failed to respect the balance between the withdrawal of a concession and the offering of compensation in another product.

In EC - Bananas, we confirmed the principle that a Member may yield rights but not diminish its obligations and concluded that it is equally valid for the market access concessions and commitments for agricultural products contained in the Schedules annexed to the GATT 1994. 

Brazil argues that the Oilseeds Agreement was negotiated under Article XXVIII to compensate Brazil for the impairment of benefits from the oilseeds concession. According to Brazil, there is an element of specificity about compensation, which explains and justifies possible departure from the principle of non-discrimination.
 We do not accept this argument. We see nothing in Article XXVIII to suggest that compensation negotiated within its framework may be exempt from compliance with the non-discrimination principle inscribed in Articles I and XIII of the GATT 1994. As the Panel observed, this interpretation is, furthermore, supported by the negotiating history of Article XXVIII. 

We agree with the Panel that:  If a preferential treatment of a particular trading partner not elsewhere justified is permitted under the pretext of "compensatory adjustment" under Article XXVIII:2, it would create a serious loophole in the multilateral trading system. Such a result would fundamentally alter the overall balance of concessions Article XXVIII is designed to achieve.
 For these reasons, we uphold the Panel's finding in paragraph 213 of the Panel Report that a  tariff-rate quota which resulted from negotiations under Article XXVIII of the GATT 1947, and which was incorporated into a Member's Uruguay Round Schedule, must be administered in a non- discriminatory manner consistent with Article XIII of the GATT 1994. 

Treatment of Non-Members under Article XIII of the GATT 1994 
The Panel found: 

“... the EC has not acted inconsistently with Article XIII of GATT by calculating Brazil's tariff quota share based on the total quantity of imports, including those from non-Members.”

We agree with the Panel that the calculation of shares must be based on the total imports of the product in question -- whether those imports originate from Members or non-Members. Otherwise, it would not be possible to comply with the requirement in the chapeau of Article XIII:2 that: 

“In applying import restrictions to any product, Members shall aim at a distribution of trade in such product approaching as closely as possible the shares which the various Members might be expected to obtain in the absence of such restrictions...”
Therefore, we uphold the finding of the Panel in paragraph 233 of the Panel Report that the European Communities has not acted inconsistently with Article XIII of the GATT 1994 by calculating Brazil's tariff-rate quota share based on the total quantity of imports, including those from non- Members. 

Article X of the GATT 1994 
With respect to Article X, the Panel found: 

“... thatArticleX is applicable only to laws, regulations, judicial decisions and administrative rulings "of general application" ... licences issued to a specific company or applied to a specific shipment cannot be considered to be a measure "of general application". In the present case, the information, which Brazil claims the EC should have made available concerns a specific shipment, which is outside the scope of Article X of GATT. 

In view of the fact that the EC has demonstrated that it has complied with the obligation of publication of the regulations under Article X regarding the licensing rules of general application, without further evidence and argument in support of Brazil's position regarding how Article X is violated, we dismiss Brazil's claim on this point.

The Panel cited the following passage from the panel report in United States - Restrictions on Imports of Cotton and Man-made Fibre Underwear: 

“The mere fact that the restraint at issue was an administrative order does not prevent us from concluding that the restraint was a measure of general application. Nor does the fact that it was a country-specific measure exclude the possibility of it being a measure of general application. If, for instance, the restraint was addressed to a specific company or applied to a specific shipment, it would not have qualified as a measure of general application. However, to the extent that the restraint affects an unidentified number of economic operators, including domestic and foreign producers, we find it to be a measure of general application.”

We agree with the Panel that "conversely, licences issued to a specific company or applied to a specific shipment cannot be considered to be a measure 'of general application'"
within the meaning of Article X. 

Article X relates to the publication and administration of "laws, regulations, judicial decisions and administrative rulings of general application", rather than to the substantive content of such measures. In EC - Bananas, we stated: 

“The text of Article X:3(a) clearly indicates that the requirements of "uniformity, impartiality and reasonableness" do not apply to the laws, regulations, decisions and rulings themselves, but rather to the administration of those laws, regulations, decisions and rulings. The context of Article X:3(a) within Article X, which is entitled "Publication and Administration of Trade Regulations", and a reading of the other paragraphs of Article X, make it clear that Article X applies to the administration of laws, regulations, decisions and rulings. To the extent that the laws, regulations, decisions and rulings themselves are discriminatory, they can be examined for their consistency with the relevant provisions of the GATT 1994.”

Thus, to the extent that Brazil's appeal relates to the substantive content of the EC rules themselves, and not to their publication or administration, that appeal falls outside the scope of Article X of the GATT 1994.
The WTO-consistency of such substantive content must be determined by reference to provisions of the covered agreements other than Article X of the GATT 1994. 

For these reasons, we uphold the Panel's finding in paragraph 269 of the Panel Report that "the information which Brazil claims the EC should have made available concerns a specific shipment, which is outside the scope of Article X of GATT". 

Agreement on Import Licensing Procedures 
Three issues are raised by Brazil with respect to the Licensing Agreement: 

· (a) Whether the Panel erred in interpreting Articles 1.2 and 3.2 of the Licensing Agreement so as to restrict the scope of application of that Agreement, in this case, to in-quota trade;  

· (b) Whether the Panel erred in finding that there was no trade distortion in this case within the meaning of Articles 1.2 and 3.2 of the Licensing Agreement; and  

· (c) Whether the Panel erred in failing to examine the general claim made by Brazil concerning the violation of a principle of transparency set out in the preamble to, and underlying, the Licensing Agreement.  

With respect to the Licensing Agreement, the Panel found, in relevant part: 

“In examining these claims, we first note that Brazil's reference to the percentage share relates to its total exports of poultry products to the EC market, the majority of which consists of over-quota (duty paid) trade. The Licensing Agreement, as applied to this particular case, only relates to in-quota trade. Second, the licences issued to imports from Brazil are fully utilized, which strongly suggests that any trade- distortive effects of the operation of the licensing rules have been overcome by exporters. Third, the total volume of poultry exports from Brazil has generally been increasing ... . Therefore, we fail to understand the relevance of the decline in the percentage share in total trade to a violation of the Licensing Agreement. Thus, based on the evidence presented by Brazil regarding its percentage share of the EC poultry market, we do not find that the EC has acted inconsistently with Articles 1.2 and 3.2 of the Licensing Agreement.”
(emphasis added) 

Brazil has not, in our view, clearly explained, either before the Panel or before us, how the licensing procedure caused the decline in market share. Brazil has not offered any persuasive evidence that its falling market share could, in this particular case -- with a constant percentage share of the tariff-rate quota, full utilization of the tariff-rate quota and a growing total volume of exports -- be viewed as constituting trade distortion attributable to the licensing procedure. Brazil argues that the Panel did not consider a number of other arguments in its examination of the existence of trade distortion: that licences have been apportioned in non-economic quantities; that there have been frequent changes to the licensing rules; that licence entitlement has been based on export performance; and that there has been speculation in licences.
These arguments, however, do not address the problem of establishing a causal relationship between imposition of the EC licensing procedure and the claimed trade distortion.
For these reasons, we uphold the finding of the Panel that Brazil has not established that the European Communities has acted inconsistently with either Article 1.2 or Article 3.2 of the Licensing Agreement.

Transparency 

The Panel found that Brazil had not demonstrated that the European Communities had violated either Article 3.5(a)(iii) or (iv) of the Licensing Agreement
.In the light of the existence of express provisions in Article 3.5(a) of the Licensing Agreement relating to transparency on which the Panel did in fact make findings, we do not believe that the Panel erred by refraining from examining Brazil's "comprehensive" claim relating to a general principle of transparency purportedly underlying the Licensing Agreement. 

Article 11 of the DSU 

Brazil maintains that the Panel did not make "an objective assessment of the matter before it",  as required by Article 11 of the DSU, because the Panel allegedly failed to consider a series of arguments put forward by Brazil relating to GATT/WTO law and practice. 

An allegation that a panel has failed to conduct the "objective assessment of the matter before it" required by Article 11 of the DSU is a very serious allegation. Such an allegation goes to the very core of the integrity of the WTO dispute settlement process itself. In EC Measures Concerning Meat and Meat Products (Hormones), in relation to the requirement in Article 11 of the DSU that a panel "make an objective assessment of the facts of the case", we stated: 

“Clearly, not every error in the appreciation of the evidence (although it may give rise to a question of law) may be characterized as a failure to make an objective assessment of the facts. ... The duty to make an objective assessment of the facts is, among other things, an obligation to consider the evidence presented to a panel and to make factual findings on the basis of that evidence. The deliberate disregard of, or refusal to consider, the evidence submitted to a panel is incompatible with a panel's duty to make an objective assessment of the facts. The wilful distortion or misrepresentation of the evidence put before a panel is similarly inconsistent with an objective assessment of the facts. "Disregard" and "distortion" and "misrepresentation" of the evidence, in their ordinary signification in judicial and quasi-judicial processes, imply not simply an error of judgment in the appreciation of evidence but rather an egregious error that calls into question the good faith of a panel. A claim that a panel disregarded or distorted the evidence submitted to it is, in effect, a claim that the panel, to a greater or lesser degree, denied the party submitting the evidence fundamental fairness, or what in many jurisdictions is known as due process of law or natural justice.”
(emphasis added) 

Subsequently, in Argentina - Measures Affecting Imports of Footwear, Textiles, Apparel and Other Items
, we found that the panel there had not committed an abuse of discretion amounting to a failure to render "an objective assessment of the matter before it", as mandated by Article 11. 

The same is true here. The alleged failures imputed to the Panel by Brazil do not approach the level of gravity required for a claim under Article 11 of the DSU to prevail. 

In United States - Measure Affecting Imports of Woven Wool Shirts and Blouses from India, we stated that nothing in Article 11 "or in previous GATT practice requires a panel to examine all legal claims made by the complaining party", and that "[a] panel need only address those claims which must be addressed in order to resolve the matter in issue in the dispute."
Just as a panel has the discretion to address only those claims which must be addressed in order to dispose of the matter at issue in a dispute, so too does a panel have the discretion to address only those arguments it deems necessary to resolve a particular claim. 

For these reasons, we conclude that the Panel did not fail to make the "objective assessment of the matter before it" required by Article 11 of the DSU. 

Agreement on Agriculture 
Article 5.1(b) 
With respect to "the price at which imports of that product may enter the customs territory of the Member granting the concession, as determined on the basis of the c.i.f. import price of the shipment concerned" in Article 5.1(b) of the Agreement on Agriculture, the Panel found that, 

... the ordinary meaning of the terms used in Article 5.1(b) would appear to support the interpretation advanced by Brazil, i.e. that the market entry price must include duties paid.

The object and purpose of Article 5.1(b) is to provide additional protection against significant decline in import prices during the implementation period of the Agreement on Agriculture after all agricultural products have been "tariffied" under Article 4.2. By its nature, it has to address a situation that has occurred after the tariffication process. If the market entry price is equated with the c.i.f. import price, and then compared with the trigger price calculated using the c.i.f. price only, it would disregard the effect of protection granted by high duties resulting from tariffication. Thus, although the drafting of Article 5.1(b) is not a model of clarity, in light of the object and purpose of that subparagraph, it would be appropriate to interpret the market entry price under Article 5.1(b) to include duties paid.

On this basis, the majority of the Panel concluded that "the EC has not invoked the special safeguard provision with respect to the poultry products in question in accordance with Article 5.1(b)."
In contrast, one member of the Panel was "of the view that Article 5 of the Agreement on Agriculture requires an importing Member to calculate the relevant import price within the meaning of Article 5.1(b) on the basis of the c.i.f. import price only."

The legal issue raised in this appeal concerns the proper interpretation of the phrase, "the price at which imports of that product may enter the customs territory of the Member granting the concession, as determined on the basis of the c.i.f. import price of the shipment concerned" (emphasis added) in Article 5.1(b) of the Agreement on Agriculture. Specifically, the issue is whether the special safeguard mechanism in Article 5.1(b) is triggered when the c.i.f. price, or when the c.i.f. price plus ordinary customs duties, falls below the reference or trigger price. 

In examining this issue, we begin with the text of Article 5.1(b) which refers to: "the price at which imports of that product may enter the customs territory of the Member granting the concession ...". (emphasis added) In interpreting this provision, the majority of the Panel uses the concept of "market entry price". However, this phrase is not found in the text of Article 5.1(b). Yet, the Panel states as follows: 

Thus, the ordinary meaning of the terms used in Article 5.1(b) would appear to support the interpretation advanced by Brazil, i.e. that the market entry price must include duties paid
.(emphasis added) 

The relevant import price in Article 5.1(b) is described as "the price at which imports of that product may enter the customs territory of the Member granting the concession, as determined on the basis of the c.i.f. import price of the shipment concerned". It is noteworthy that the drafters of the Agreement on Agriculture chose to use as the relevant import price the entry price into the customs territory, rather than the entry price into the domestic market. This suggests that they had in mind the point of time just before the entry of the product concerned into the customs territory, and certainly before entry into the domestic market, of the importing Member. 

We interpret the "price at which the product concerned may enter the customs territory of the Member granting the concession, as determined on the basis of the c.i.f. import price" in Article 5.1(b) as the c.i.f. import price not including ordinary customs duties. Accordingly, we reverse the finding of the Panel in paragraph 282 of the Panel Report. 

Article 5.5 
The Panel found that the European Communities has acted inconsistently with Article 5.1(b) of the Agreement on Agriculture. In consequence, the Panel chose not to make a finding under Article 5.5 of the Agreement on Agriculture. The Panel stated: 

“We note that Brazil's argument on this point appears to address the issue of whether the EC has followed its own regulations concerning the operation of special safeguards. To the extent that Brazil's claim is directed to the appropriateness of the special safeguard mechanism within the EC, we are unable to find any violation of the WTO rules. Although Brazil refers to Article 5 of the Agreement on Agriculture and Article X:3 of GATT, it has not specified in what manner the EC has violated these provisions. In any event, since we have already found a violation of Article 5.1(b) by the EC, for the sake of judicial economy, we do not examine this claim any further.”

We are aware of the provisions of Article 17 of the DSU that state our jurisdiction and our mandate. Article 17.6 of the DSU provides: "An appeal shall be limited to issues of law covered in the panel report and legal interpretations developed by the panel". Article 17.13 of the DSU states: "The Appellate Body may uphold, modify or reverse the legal findings and conclusions of the panel." In certain appeals, however, the reversal of a panel's finding on a legal issue may require us to make a finding on a legal issue which was not addressed by the panel. This occurred, for example, in the appeals in United States - Standards for Reformulated and Conventional Gasoline
and in Canada - Certain Measures Concerning Periodicals.
And, in this appeal, as we have reversed the Panel's finding on Article 5.1(b), we believe we should complete our analysis of the c.i.f. import price by making a finding with respect to the consistency of the EC regulation with Article 5.5, which was not addressed by the Panel for reasons of judicial economy. 

Looking at Article 5 of the Agreement on Agriculture as a whole, it is clear that the provisions of Article 5.1(b) and Article 5.5 are closely linked. Together, these provisions establish the precise conditions for imposing additional duties under the price-triggered special safeguards mechanism that is established by Article 5. Article 5.1(b) determines when the price-triggered special safeguard mechanism may be activated so that additional duties may be imposed. Article 5.5 determines the method by which such additional duties will be calculated. 

The legal issue raised with respect to Article 5.5 is whether it is permissible for the importing Member to offer the importer a choice between the use of the c.i.f. price of the shipment as provided in Article 5.5, and another method of calculation which departs from this principle. In this case, the alternative method consists of the "representative price" provided in Regulation 1484/95. 

To determine whether the two methods specified in the EC measure are consistent with the obligations of the European Communities under Article 5.5 of the Agreement on Agriculture, we must turn first to an examination of the text of Article 5.5. The chapeau of Article 5.5 states: "The additional duty imposed under subparagraph 1(b) shall be set according to the following schedule ... ". (emphasis added) 

In our view, the ordinary meaning of the text of Article 5.5 is clear. The chapeau of Article 5.5 clearly states that the schedule in the body of that provision is mandatory. The word used in the chapeau is "shall", not "may". There is no qualifying language, and there is no language that permits any method other than that set out in the schedule in Article 5.5 as a basis for the calculation of additional duties. Likewise, Article 5.5 clearly identifies the c.i.f. import price of the shipment as the sole element to be compared with the trigger price in the calculation of the additional duties. There is no authority in the text of Article 5.5 for a Member to use any alternative to the c.i.f. import price. The context of Article 5.5 supports this conclusion. 

We note that the safeguard mechanism in Article 5 of the Agreement on Agriculture is described as "special". It is not conditional upon a test of injury as it is the case with other safeguard provisions; it can be automatically activated when there is a certain surge in the volume of imports (Article 5.1(a)) or a certain drop in the price of the product (Article 5.1(b)). For this reason, it should not be invoked except in accordance with, and within the confines of, the strict requirements of Article 5. One of these requirements is that the relevant import price to be compared with the trigger price for the purpose of establishing the amount of the additional duties under Article 5.5 must be the c.i.f. import price of the shipment. To read the text of Article 5.5 as permitting the use of any price other than the c.i.f. import price, shipment-by-shipment, would not be consistent with the special character of this provision. 

To the extent that Regulation 1484/95 allows for the calculation of the additional duties under Article 5 of the Agreement on Agriculture on a basis other than the c.i.f. price of the shipment concerned, it is inconsistent with the obligations of the European Communities under Article 5.5 of the Agreement on Agriculture. Therefore, the "representative price" method in Regulation 1484/95 is not consistent with Article 5.5 of the Agreement on Agriculture. 
V. Findings and Conclusions 
 For the reasons set out in this Report, the Appellate Body: 
· (a) finds no reversible error in the interpretation by the Panel of the relationship between Schedule LXXX and the Oilseeds Agreement; 

· (b)  upholds the Panel's findings that the European Communities is bound, on a non- discriminatory basis, by its tariff commitments for frozen poultry meat, and that no agreement existed between Brazil and the European Communities on the allocation of the tariff-rate quota for frozen poultry meat within the meaning of Article XIII:2(d) of the GATT 1994;  
· (c)  upholds the Panel's finding that a tariff rate-quota resulting from negotiations under Article XXVIII of the GATT 1947 must be administered in a non-discriminatory manner consistent with Article XIII of the GATT 1994;  

· (d)  upholds the Panel's finding that the European Communities has not acted inconsistently with Article XIII of the GATT 1994 in calculating Brazil's tariff-rate quota share based on the total quantity of imports, including those from non- Members;  

· (e)  upholds the Panel's finding relating to Article X of the GATT 1994;  

· (f)  upholds the Panel's findings relating to Articles 1.2 and 3.2 of the  Licensing Agreement;  

· (g)  concludes that the Panel did not act inconsistently with Article 11 of the DSU in not examining certain arguments made by Brazil relating to GATT/WTO law and practice;  

· (h)  reverses the finding of the Panel that the European Communities has acted inconsistently with Article 5.1(b) of the Agreement on Agriculture by invoking the safeguard mechanism when the c.i.f. import price, not including ordinary customs duties, falls below the trigger price; and  

· (i)  concludes that the representative price used in certain cases by the European Communities in calculating the additional safeguard duties is inconsistent with Article 5.5 of the Agreement on Agriculture.  

The Appellate Body recommends that the DSB request that the European Communities bring its measures found in this Report, and in the Panel Report as modified by this Report, to be inconsistent with the Agreement on Agriculture and the Licensing Agreement into conformity with its obligations under those agreements. 
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